1
dc1523af
DEMO MANUAL DC1523A
 DESCRIPTION
LTC3789EGN:
High Efficiency Synchronous
4-Switch Step-Up/Step-Down
DC/DC Converter

1 2 4 6
V O
UT
 (V
)
Figure 5. Load Transient Response
Figure 6. Efficiency at Various Input Voltages
Figure 7. Output Current Limit. (VIN = 12V. The Easiest Way to Do
This Test is with an Active Load in Voltage Mode)
4
dc1523af
DEMO MANUAL DC1523A
PARTS LIST
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
Required Circuit Components
1 1 CC1 CAP., C0G, 1000pF, 50V, 10% 0603 AVX, 06035A102KAT2A
2 2 CC2, CSS CAP., X7R, 0.01μF, 50V, 10% 0603 AVX, 06035C103KAT2A
3 1 CIN1 CAP., Alum, 270μF, 50V, 20% SANYO, 50ME270WX+T
4 1 COUT1 CAP., OS-CON, 330μF, 16V, 20% SANYO, 16SEP330M+T
5 4 C1, C2, C16, C17 CAP., X7R, 22μF, 16V, 20% 1210 AVX, 1210YC226MAT2A
6 2 C4, C22 CAP., X7R, 0.22μF, 16V, 20% 0603 TAIYO YUDEN, EMK107BJ224MA
7 4 C5, C6, C9, C25 CAP., X7R, 3.3μF, 50V, 20% 1210 AVX, 12105C335MAT2A
8 1 C10 CAP., X7R, 2.2μF, 10V, 10% 0603 MURATA, GRM188R71A225K
9 1 C12 CAP., NPO, 390pF, 100V, 10% 1206 AVX, 12061A391KAT2A
10 1 C13 CAP., NPO, 1800pF, 100V, 10% 1206 AVX, 12061A182KAT2A
11 1 C14 CAP., X7R, 0.1μF, 50V, 10% 0603 AVX, 06035C104KAT2A
12 1 C15 CAP., X7R, 1μF, 50V, 20% 1206-1210 AVX, 12065C105MAT2A
13 1 C18 CAP., X7R, 10μF, 10V, 20% 1206 AVX, 1206ZC106MAT2A
14 1 C24 CAP., X7R, 1μF, 16V, 20% 0603 AVX, 0603YC105MAT2A
15 1 D2 DIODE, BAS16, SOT23 DIODES, BAS16
16 2 D7, D4 SCHOTTKY REC., DFLS160, PowerDI-123 DIODES INC., DFLS160
17 2 D5, D6 SCHOTTKY RECT., B240A SMA DIODES INC. B240A-13-F
18 1 D8 ZENER DIODE, 5.1V, BZX84C5V1, SOT23 DIODES INC. BZX84C5V1-7-F
19 1 L1 INDUCTOR, 4.7μH TOKO, FDA1254-4R7M
20 1 Q2 MOSFET N-CHAN., 40V VISHAY, Si7884BDP-T1-E3
21 1 Q4 MOSFET N-CHAN., 40V VISHAY, Si4840BDY-T1-E3
22 2 Q3, Q5 MOSFET N-CHAN., SiR496DP, 20V VISHAY, SiR496DP-T1-GE3
23 1 RC RES., CHIP., 14.7k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060314K7FKEA
24 1 RFB1 RES., CHIP., 113k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603113KFKEA
25 1 RFB2 RES., CHIP., 8.06k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06038K06FKEA
26 1 R1 RES., CHIP., 5.6Ω, 0.1W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06035R60FKEA
27 2 R2, R18 Sensor Res., 0.01Ω, 1W, 2%, RL3720W Thin Film Tech., RL3720WT-R010-G-C
28 4 R3, R4, R13, R14 RES., CHIP., 100Ω, 0.1W, 5%, 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100RJNEA
29 1 R5 RES., CHIP., 15Ω, 0.125W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060315R0FKEA
30 1 R7 RES., CHIP., 100k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603100KFKEA
31 3 R8, R11, R26 RES., CHIP., 10Ω, 0.1W, 5% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310R0JNEA
32 2 R10, R9 RES., CHIP., 1.24k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW06031K24FKEA
33 1 R20 Sensor Res., 0.004Ω, 1W, 2%, RL3720W Thin Film Tech., RL3720WT-R004-G-C
34 1 R21 RES., CHIP., 121k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603121K0FKEA
35 1 R24 RES., CHIP., 10k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060310K0FKEA
36 1 R25 RES., CHIP., 0Ω, 0.125W, 0805 VISHAY, CRCW08050000Z0EA
37 1 R28 RES., CHIP., 5.6Ω, 1% 1206 VISHAY, CRCW12065R60FNEA
38 1 R29 RES., CHIP., 3.6Ω, 1% 1206 VISHAY, CRCW12063R60FNEA
39 1 R30 RES., CHIP., 33.2k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060333K2FKEA
40 1 R31 RES., CHIP., 12.1k, 0.1W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW060312K1FKEA
41 1 U1 I.C.,VOLT. REG. Linear Tech. Corp.LTC3789EGN
5
dc1523af
DEMO MANUAL DC1523A